provided directly by Autos, Inc., d/b/a “Global Auto,” and indirectly provided by RW

Enterprises, Inc..   As a portion of the dollar amount financed, Bonnie was charged both a 

“financing fee” in the amount of Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00); and a “document

administration fee” in the amount of One Hundred Ninety-five Dollars ($195.00).   Autos, Inc.,

intentionally did not include either fee when calculating and disclosing the Annual Percentage

Rate and the Finance Charge.   Such failure to include the such fees as a part of the disclosed cost

of borrowing funds materially understates disclosure of both the Annual Percentage Rate and